On	31	May	2013,	an	ordinary	resolution	for	the	subdivision	of	each	of	the	existing	issued	and	unissued	Shares	of	HK$0.10
each	 into	 two	subdivided	Shares	of	HK$0.05	each	was	passed	at	 the	annual	general	meeting	of	 the	Company	 (the	“Share
Subdivision”).	 The	Share	Subdivision	was	effective	 from	3	 June	2013.	As	a	 result	of	 the	Share	Subdivision,	 the	number	of
Shares	held	by	Quick	Glitter	Limited	and	Mr.	Wang	was	adjusted	from	114,928,116	to	229,856,232	and	from	39,974,995
to	79,949,990	respectively.

25

Summit Ascent Holdings Limited Annual Report 2013

REPORT OF THE DIRECTORS

Directors’ Interests in Shares, Underlying Shares and Debentures (continued)

(II) Long position in the underlying shares of the Company

Details	of	share	options	held	by	the	directors	of	the	Company	are	set	out	below:

 Number of share options

 Before Open Offer  After Open Offer
 and Share Subdivision and Share Subdivision

   % of
   Adjustment  Adjustment   issued
 As at   for Open  for Share   As at share   Date  Exercise
Name of Directors 1/1/ 2013 Granted Exercised Offer 2 Subdivision 3 Granted Exercised 31/12/2013 capital of grant price 2,3

	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 HK$

Mr.	Ho,	Lawrence	Yau	Lung5	 –	 –	 –	 –	 –	 20,000,000	 –	 20,000,000	 2.94%	 10.07.2013	 3.46
Mr.	Wang,	John	Peter	Ben4	 250,000	 –	 –	 45,000	 295,000	 –	 –	 590,000	 0.09%	 26.08.2011	 0.75
Mr.	Tsui	Yiu	Wa,	Alec4	 250,000	 –	 –	 45,000	 295,000	 –	 –	 590,000	 0.09%	 26.08.2011	 0.75
Mr.	Pang	Hing	Chung,	Alfred4	 250,000	 –	 –	 45,000	 295,000	 –	 –	 590,000	 0.09%	 26.08.2011	 0.75
Dr.	Tyen	Kan	Hee,	Anthony4	 250,000	 –	 –	 45,000	 295,000	 –	 (200,000)	 390,000	 0.06%	 26.08.2011	 0.75

Total 1,000,000 – – 180,000 1,180,000 20,000,000 (200,000) 22,160,000 3.27%

Notes:

1.	 As	at	31	December	2013,	the	total	number	of	issued	Shares	was	679,306,918.

2.	 Upon	 the	 completion	 of	 the	 Open	 Offer	 in	 April	 2013,	 the	 exercise	 price	 per	 Share	 and	 the	 number	 of	 outstanding
share	 options	 granted	 on	 26	 August	 2011	 were	 adjusted	 from	 HK$1.77	 to	 HK$1.50	 and	 from	 1,000,000	 to	 1,180,000
respectively.

3.	 As	a	 result	of	 the	Share	Subdivision	which	was	effective	on	3	 June	2013,	 the	exercise	price	per	 Share	and	 the	number	of
outstanding	 share	 options	 granted	 on	 26	 August	 2011	were	 adjusted	 from	HK$1.50	 to	 HK$0.75	 and	 from	 1,180,000	 to